An environmental, economic and social analysis of the national

climate change policy of Pakistan

A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the
requirement for the degree of M.S in Environmental Policy and Management

AYESHA JAMIL

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad

2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Putting together a thesis is a challenging task for both the students and the
supervisors. Therefore, 1 would like to take this opportunity to thank the individuals who

helped me in the completion of my thesis.

I am really indebted to my supervisors, Mr. Khubaib Abuzar, Assistant Professor,
Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences at Bahria University, Islamabad, and
Mr. Arif Rahman, Coordinator Climate Change, Program Development Department at
LEAD, Islamabad, for their supervision, enthusiasm and support. |1 would also like to
express my gratitude to Prof. Dr. Mohammad Ikram for reviewing my thesis and
providing important feedback and Dr. Mohammad Zafar, Head of Department Earth and

Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad for his support and guidance.

Finally, my mother; for always being my pillar of support and a true inspiration in
my life and my brother; Usman for believing in me more than | believed in myself and
my father, for teaching me perseverance, may he rest in eternal peace.

As the environment operates as an interconnected eco-system, my own journey
could not have been accomplished without their help and support. With the obstacles and

opportunities faced during this process, | have grown both personally and academically.



ABSTRACT

The National Climate Change Policy (NCCP) is the first of its kind in the history
of Pakistani legislature. Being the third in a series of Climate Change documents in the
past decade, the NCCP caps efforts at the macro and meso levels to put Climate Change
firmly on the roadmap of issues that need to be tackled by policy makers. This study
analyses the NCCP from an environmental, economic and social perspective to examine
the coherence and gaps between the NCCP and other sectoral policies, practices and
realities of Pakistan. The NCCP was tested against various considerations to judge and
predict the effectiveness of the policy through a three stage analysis. The NCCP was
compared with relevant policies, three parameters to judge the feasibility of the measures
given in the policy and finally Vision 2030, to observe whether the NCCP will assist in
fulfilling the goals of Vision 2030 from a general perspective. Moreover, a SWOT
analysis at as brief policy analysis depicts the strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and
the threats the NCCP is likely to face during the stages of implementation. The study
concludes that although the policy caters for all the sectors influenced by Climate Change
in Pakistan, the lack of implementation strategies due to the 18™ Amendment and an
unstable political environment, following the recent abolishment of the Ministry of

Climate Change render the effective of the policy.



CAC
cC
CDM
CER
CO;
FCPF
GDP
GHG
GIS
GoP
IDS
INC
IPCC
MBI
MDG
MoE
NCCP
NEQs
NDRMF
NFP
NHP
NHP

NWP

ABRREVIATIONS

Command and Control

Climate Change

Clean Development Mechanism

Certified Emission Reduction

Carbon Dioxide

Forest Carbon Partnership Facility

Gross Domestic Product

Greenhouse Gases

Geographic Information System
Government of Pakistan

Institute of Development Studies

Initial National Communication Report
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change
Market Based Incentives

Millennium Development Goals

Ministry of Environment

National Climate Change Policy

National Environmental Quality Standards
National Disaster Risk Management Framework
National Forest Policy

National Health Policy

National Health Policy

National Water Policy



PEPC
SUPARCO
SWOT
TFCC
UNFCCC

UN-REDD

WHO

Pakistan Environmental Protection Council

Pakistan Space and Upper Atmosphere Research Commission
Strength Weakness Opportunity Threat

Task Force on Climate Change

United Nations Framework Convention for Climate Change
United Nations Reducing Emissions from Deforestation and Forest
Degradation

World Health Organization



11
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.10.1
1.10.2
1.10.3
1.10.4
1.10.5
1.10.6

1.10.7

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABTRACT
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION
Background
Climate Change- The First Realization
Evidences of Climate Change
Importance of the Study
Objective of the Study
Methodology
Advantage of the Study to Pakistan
Policy and International trends
The Need for Environmental Policies
Formulation Process of Policies in Pakistan
Announcement of Trade Policy Review
Review of Previous Policy
Consultation Phase
Consultation with Relevant Ministries
Annual Large Scale Meeting of Stakeholders
Internal Meeting of Ministries at MoC

Final Decision-Making

Page

10
11
13
13
13
13
14
14
14

15



1.11
1.12
1.13

1.14

2.1
2.2
2.3

2.4

3.1

3.2

3.2.1
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.24
3.2.5
3.2.6
3.2.7
3.3

3.3.1

Formulation of the NCCP
Issues in Policy Formulation and Implementation
Pakistan and Climate Change

The National Climate Change Policy of Pakistan

CHAPTER 2
METHODOLOGY
Methodology
Analysis Part |
Analysis Part 1
Analysis Part 111
CHAPTER 3

SITUATION ANALYSIS
Background
Priority Areas and Analysis Part |
Water Sector
Human Health
Industry
Vulnerable Ecosystems
Agriculture and Livestock
Energy
Carbon Sequestration and Forestry
Analysis part 11

Water

Vi

15
17
17

19

21
21
22

22

24
25
25
27
29
30
34
35
36
38

39



3.3.2 Agriculture and Livestock
3.33 Human Health
3.34 Forestry and Vulnerable Ecosystems
3.35 Energy
3.3.6 Carbon sequestration and Forestry
3.4 Analysis Part 111
34.1 NCCP- A Step Towards the Accomplishment of VISION 2030
CHAPTER 4
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
4.1 Conclusion
4.2 Recommendations- The Way Forward
REFERENCES

vii

40
41
41
42
42
43

43

46

55

57



FIGURES

Page
Figure 1. Changes in GHG from Ice core and Modern data 5
Figure 2. Global mean temperature change and effects on relevant sectors 12
Figure 3. Flowchart representing methodology of research 23

viii



Table 1.

Table 2.

Table 3.

Table 4.

Table 5.

Table 6.

TABLES

Comparison of countries on their per capita energy

consumption and per capita CO, emission

Projected emissions by 2050 measures in metric tons of

carbon-dioxide equivalent (MtCO, equivalent)

SWOT analysis of National Climate Change Policy
Summation of results, analysis Part |
Summation of results, Part 11

Summation of results, analysis Part 111

Page

18

19

48
49
53

53



	ABSTRACT
	FIGURES
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.4 Importance of the study
	1.5 Objectives of the study
	1.6 Methodology
	1.7 Advantage of the study to Pakistan
	1.8 Policy and international trends
	1.9 The need for environmental policies
	1.10 Formulation process of policies in Pakistan
	1.10.1 Announcement of trade policy review
	1.10.2 Review of previous policy
	1.10.3 Consultation phase
	1.10.4 Consultation with relevant ministries
	1.10.5 Annual large scale meeting of stakeholders
	1.10.6 Internal meeting of ministers at MOC
	1.10.7 Final decision- making
	1.11 Formulation of the NCCP
	1.12 Issues in policy formulation and implementation
	1.13 Pakistan and Climate Change
	CHAPTER 2
	METHODOLOGY
	2.1 Methodology
	2.2 Analysis - Part I
	2.3 Analysis- Part II
	2.4 Analysis Part III
	CHAPTER 3
	SITUATION ANALYSIS
	3.1  Background
	3.2 Priority areas
	3.2.1 Water sector
	3.2.2 Human health
	3.2.3 Industry
	3.2.4 Vulnerable ecosystems
	3.2.4.1. Mountainous area
	3.2.4.2. Rangelands
	3.2.4.3. Semi-arid and arid regions
	3.2.4.4. Coastal areas
	3.2.4.5. Wetlands
	3.2.5. Agriculture and livestock
	3.2.6. Energy
	3.2.7. Carbon sequestration and forestry
	3.3 Analysis - Part II
	3.3.1. Water
	3.3.2. Agriculture and livestock
	3.3.3. Human health
	3.3.4. Forestry and vulnerable ecosystems
	3.3.5. Energy
	3.3.6. Carbon sequestration and forestry
	3.4. Analysis – Part III
	3.4.1. NCCP as a step towards the accomplishment of Vision 2030
	CHAPTER 4
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	Recommendations- The way forward

