# An environmental, economic and social analysis of the national climate change policy of Pakistan



A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of M.S in Environmental Policy and Management

### **AYESHA JAMIL**

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

2013

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

Putting together a thesis is a challenging task for both the students and the supervisors. Therefore, I would like to take this opportunity to thank the individuals who helped me in the completion of my thesis.

I am really indebted to my supervisors, Mr. Khubaib Abuzar, Assistant Professor, Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences at Bahria University, Islamabad, and Mr. Arif Rahman, Coordinator Climate Change, Program Development Department at LEAD, Islamabad, for their supervision, enthusiasm and support. I would also like to express my gratitude to Prof. Dr. Mohammad Ikram for reviewing my thesis and providing important feedback and Dr. Mohammad Zafar, Head of Department Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad for his support and guidance.

Finally, my mother; for always being my pillar of support and a true inspiration in my life and my brother; Usman for believing in me more than I believed in myself and my father, for teaching me perseverance, may he rest in eternal peace.

As the environment operates as an interconnected eco-system, my own journey could not have been accomplished without their help and support. With the obstacles and opportunities faced during this process, I have grown both personally and academically.

#### **ABSTRACT**

The National Climate Change Policy (NCCP) is the first of its kind in the history of Pakistani legislature. Being the third in a series of Climate Change documents in the past decade, the NCCP caps efforts at the macro and meso levels to put Climate Change firmly on the roadmap of issues that need to be tackled by policy makers. This study analyses the NCCP from an environmental, economic and social perspective to examine the coherence and gaps between the NCCP and other sectoral policies, practices and realities of Pakistan. The NCCP was tested against various considerations to judge and predict the effectiveness of the policy through a three stage analysis. The NCCP was compared with relevant policies, three parameters to judge the feasibility of the measures given in the policy and finally Vision 2030, to observe whether the NCCP will assist in fulfilling the goals of Vision 2030 from a general perspective. Moreover, a SWOT analysis at as brief policy analysis depicts the strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and the threats the NCCP is likely to face during the stages of implementation. The study concludes that although the policy caters for all the sectors influenced by Climate Change in Pakistan, the lack of implementation strategies due to the 18th Amendment and an unstable political environment, following the recent abolishment of the Ministry of Climate Change render the effective of the policy.

#### **ABRREVIATIONS**

CAC Command and Control

CC Climate Change

CDM Clean Development Mechanism

CER Certified Emission Reduction

CO<sub>2</sub> Carbon Dioxide

FCPF Forest Carbon Partnership Facility

GDP Gross Domestic Product

GHG Greenhouse Gases

GIS Geographic Information System

GoP Government of Pakistan

IDS Institute of Development Studies

INC Initial National Communication Report

IPCC Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change

MBI Market Based Incentives

MDG Millennium Development Goals

MoE Ministry of Environment

NCCP National Climate Change Policy

NEQs National Environmental Quality Standards

NDRMF National Disaster Risk Management Framework

NFP National Forest Policy

NHP National Health Policy

NHP National Health Policy

NWP National Water Policy

PEPC Pakistan Environmental Protection Council

SUPARCO Pakistan Space and Upper Atmosphere Research Commission

SWOT Strength Weakness Opportunity Threat

TFCC Task Force on Climate Change

UNFCCC United Nations Framework Convention for Climate Change

UN-REDD United Nations Reducing Emissions from Deforestation and Forest

Degradation

WHO World Health Organization

## **CONTENTS**

		Page
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	i
	ABTRACT	ii
	LIST OF FIGURES	viii
	LIST OF TABLES	ix
	CHAPTER 1	
	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Climate Change- The First Realization	2
1.3	Evidences of Climate Change	4
1.4	Importance of the Study	6
1.5	Objective of the Study	8
1.6	Methodology	8
1.7	Advantage of the Study to Pakistan	9
1.8	Policy and International trends	10
1.9	The Need for Environmental Policies	11
1.10	Formulation Process of Policies in Pakistan	13
1.10.1	Announcement of Trade Policy Review	13
1.10.2	Review of Previous Policy	13
1.10.3	Consultation Phase	13
1.10.4	Consultation with Relevant Ministries	14
1.10.5	Annual Large Scale Meeting of Stakeholders	14
1.10.6	Internal Meeting of Ministries at MoC	14
1.10.7	Final Decision-Making	15

1.11	Formulation of the NCCP	15
1.12	Issues in Policy Formulation and Implementation	17
1.13	Pakistan and Climate Change	17
1.14	The National Climate Change Policy of Pakistan	19
	CHAPTER 2	
	METHODOLOGY	
2.1	Methodology	21
2.2	Analysis Part I	21
2.3	Analysis Part II	22
2.4	Analysis Part III	22
	CHAPTER 3	
	SITUATION ANALYSIS	
3.1	Background	24
3.2	Priority Areas and Analysis Part I	25
3.2.1	Water Sector	25
3.2.2	Human Health	27
3.2.3	Industry	29
3.2.4	Vulnerable Ecosystems	30
3.2.5	Agriculture and Livestock	34
3.2.6	Energy	35
3.2.7	Carbon Sequestration and Forestry	36
3.3	Analysis part II	38
3.3.1	Water	39

3.3.2	Agriculture and Livestock	40
3.3.3	Human Health	41
3.3.4	Forestry and Vulnerable Ecosystems	41
3.3.5	Energy	42
3.3.6	Carbon sequestration and Forestry	42
3.4	Analysis Part III	43
3.4.1	NCCP- A Step Towards the Accomplishment of VISION 2030	43
	CHAPTER 4	
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
4.1	Conclusion	46
4.2	Recommendations- The Way Forward	55
REFERENCES		57

## **FIGURES**

		Page
Figure 1.	Changes in GHG from Ice core and Modern data	5
Figure 2.	Global mean temperature change and effects on relevant sectors	12
Figure 3.	Flowchart representing methodology of research	23

## **TABLES**

		Page
Table 1.	Comparison of countries on their per capita energy	18
	consumption and per capita CO <sub>2</sub> emission	
Table 2.	Projected emissions by 2050 measures in metric tons of	19
	carbon-dioxide equivalent (MtCO <sub>2</sub> equivalent)	
Table 3.	SWOT analysis of National Climate Change Policy	48
Table 4.	Summation of results, analysis Part I	49
Table 5.	Summation of results, Part II	53
Table 6.	Summation of results, analysis Part III	53